

Abington Homeowners, Inc. d/b/a Abington Swim Club 7005 Avenbury Circle, P.O. Box 141, Kernersville, NC 27285-0141

Pool Membership Agreement 2021

This agreement, by and between the "Pool Member" and Abington Swim Club, a non-profit corporation for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a recreational swimming pool and facilities in the Abington Subdivision, Forsyth County, for the Residential Members, Non-Residential Members and guests.

1. Membership

Any individual or family accepted for membership by the Abington Swim Club shall pay a membership fee to the club.

A. <u>Membership Types:</u>

- 1. **Family Membership:** This membership includes all parents and children living in the home. This membership comes with a guest pass with 20 free visits to use anytime during the swim season.
- 2. **Single Membership:** This membership is available for those ages 16 and up. Qualification for this membership type is based on the member's age as of the opening date of the swim season. These members are able to bring guests at the cost of \$5.00 per guest.
- **3. Couple Membership:** This membership is available for two persons within the same home. It includes any children 1 year or younger. These members are able to bring guest at the cost of \$5.00 per guest.
- **4. Senior Membership:** This membership is available for those ages 55 and up. This membership is available for those who reach the age of 55 during the calendar year. These members are able to bring guests at the cost of \$5.00 per guest.
- **5. Senior Couple Membership:** This membership includes two persons living in the same home, both of which are ages 55 and up. This membership is available for those who reach the age of 55 during the calendar year. These members are able to bring guests at the cost of \$5.00 per guest.

(All Membership types that are age specific are subject to verification by written documentation such as birth certificates and/or driver's license)

- **B.** Each member shall expect to review the membership updates and prices via the website in August after the annual meeting takes place. Invoices will not be sent to members; it is the member's sole responsibility to contact the club and pay dues on time according to the established schedule.
- **C.** Abington Swim Club shall have the absolute right and power within its discretion, to establish and to terminate rights without further notice or demand.
- **D.** Pool Members agree to abide by all rules and by-laws established by the Abington Swim Club Board in connection with the facilities.

- **E.** Pool Members agree to have their pool passes in their possession at all times when visiting the pool and agree to show their pass to lifeguards upon request.
- **F.** Abington Swim Club Board will establish the terms and conditions upon which members and guests may use the facilities.
- **G.** Returned Check Fee: In the event that a member's check is returned for insufficient funds, a \$25.00 processing fee will be imposed. Multiple occurrences may result in revocation of membership.
- H. THERE WILL BE A \$10.00 REPLACEMENT FEE FOR LOST PASSES.

2. Termination of Membership

Abington Swim Club Members agree to the termination of membership as follows:

- **A.** Membership shall be terminated by the Abington Swim Club Board if membership fees are NOT paid for two consecutive years. If you have not been a member for at least two years, you are required to apply as a new member.
- **B.** If a Member is in violation of the published Pool Rules and Regulations.
- **C.** For actions deemed in conflict with the Club as determined by a review committee or the Board.
- **D.** Membership may be terminated at the request of the Pool Member. Any prorated refund of dues or membership fees is at the discretion of the Board.

3. Implied Acceptance

Member accepts and agrees to the terms set forth here in this agreement by the following:

- **A.** Payment of membership fees.
- **B.** Acceptance of Pool IDs for current year.